
 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA for 140kW  (min) on grid solar PV system  
TPS No.: FACT-UC-SLR-02 

TENDER No. MM/172/E31574 Dated 01-07-2025 

Sl 
No 

Eligibility Criteria Conditions Documents to be submitted along with bid 
Bidders 

compliance 

1 

The Bidder shall have experience in design, installation, 

commissioning and maintenance of rooftop solar photovoltaic 

system. 

Self-declaration stating that bidder have experience in design, installation, commissioning and 
maintenance of rooftop solar photovoltaic system. 

 

2 

The bidder should have executed the installation and 
commissioning of either of the following works during the past 
five years, ending on the date of the tender notice: 

a) One on-grid rooftop solar PV system with a minimum 
installed capacity of 140 kW. 

 OR 
b) Two on-grid rooftop solar PV systems , each with a 

minimum installed capacity of 70 kW. 

a. Copies of relevant Purchase Orders/ work Orders 
AND 

b. At least one of the following documents in proof of completed supply of the purchase 
order / work order submitted against  (a) above. 
(i) Completion certificate authorized by client. 

OR 
(ii) Copies of payment advice received after completion of the work / tax invoice. 

OR 
(iii) AMC reports having relevant details to relate with Purchase Orders/ work orders. 

OR 
(iv) Copies of MOM/ Commissioning report/performance report  having relevant 

details to relate with Purchase Orders/ Work Orders. 

 

3 

The following number of solar plants shall be in satisfactory 
operation for minimum six months in the span of last five years, 
ending on the date of tender notice :  

a) One on-grid rooftop solar PV system with a minimum 
installed capacity of 140 kW. 

OR 
b) Two on-grid rooftop solar PV systems, each with a 

minimum installed capacity of 70 kW. 

The vendor shall submit copies of relevant performance certificated/ AMC reports/ service 
warranty report from the clients in proof of the satisfactory operation. 

 

4 

a) Average annual turnover of the bidder for the last three 
financial years ending on 31-03-2024 shall be at least Rs. 
238 /- Lakhs or above  
and  

b) Annual turnover for each year shall be at least Rs. 36 /- 
lakhs or above during the last three financial years ending 
on 31-03-2024 

Self-attested copies of audited financial statements (Profit & Loss Account and Balance 
Sheet/audited turnover certificate ) for the last three financial years ending on 31-03-2024  
 

 

NOTE: - 
1) All relevant documents for satisfying the eligibility criteria shall be enclosed in the techno-commercial bid , without which the offer is liable to be rejected without seeking further 

clarifications. FACT shall have the liberty to verify the documents/data submitted by the vendor as proof for meeting the criteria. 
2) Qualified bids as per the Criteria will only be considered for Technical Evaluation. Technically and commercially   acceptable Bidders will only be considered for Price Bid opening. Copies of all 

the above documents shall be duly attested by the bidder. 
3) If the submitted purchase order / work order contains other types of works , the value of the relevant work mentioned in cl.2 above will only be considered for evaluation of the Eligibility 

criteria. 
4) IMPORTANT: In case of ambiguity or incomplete or non submission of required relevant documents along with bid, FACT reserves the right, at its option, to reject the Bidders Bid without 

assigning any reason and without notice. 

 


